

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, et al.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA AND SECOND CIRCUITS

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Jay Alan Sekulow
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan Sekulow
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave, NW,
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 546-8890
jsekulow@claglaw.com

William S. Consovoy
Counsel of Record
Thomas R. McCarthy
Alexa R. Baltes
Jordan M. Call
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Stefan C. Passantino
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 747-9582
spassantino@michaelbest.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: January 27, 2020

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background.....	2
1. The Mazars Subpoena	3
2. The Bank Subpoenas	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
1. The Mazars Litigation	8
2. The Bank Litigation.....	15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. Legislative subpoenas for the President’s private records press the outer limits of Congress’s authority	24
A. This Court has held that Congress has implied authority to subpoena documents and testimony in aid of legislation	24
B. Congress has no history of issuing legislative subpoenas for the private records of the sitting President.	27
C. The lack of historical precedent for these subpoenas casts serious doubt on their validity.....	32
II. These subpoenas do not have a legitimate legislative purpose	35
A. The subpoenas were issued for law-enforcement purposes	36
B. These subpoenas could not result in valid legislation.....	45
C. The Committees cannot establish a heightened need for the President’s personal records	52
III. The Committees lack express authority to issue these subpoenas.....	55

A.	The Committees are not expressly authorized to subpoena the private records of the President.....	55
B.	Resolution 507 does not provide the clear statement that the Committees would need	61
	CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — U.S. CONST. ART. 1, § 5, CL.2	1a
APPENDIX B — 2 U.S.C. § 192.....	2a
APPENDIX C — H. RES. 206	3a
APPENDIX D — EXCERPTS OF THE RULES OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 116TH CONGRESS	9a

The following Constitutional Provisions and House Resolution have been omitted in printing this Appendix because they appear in the appendix of the *Trump v. Mazars* 19-715 Petition for a Writ of Certiorari on the following pages:

APPENDIX D — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	222a-224a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	224a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	224a-225a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	225a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	226a
APPENDIX F — H. RES. 507.....	241a-243a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	44
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	32, 33, 53
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	48, 57
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	62
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	55
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	43
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	36, 41, 43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	33
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	47-48, 58
<i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	36, 53, 54

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	47
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	53, 64, 65
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1873).....	46
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	56
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	50, 57, 59, 60
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	32, 46, 47
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864).....	46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	61
<i>Hearst v. Black</i> , 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....	52
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962).....	37, 40, 42
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 589 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1979).....	56

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	48, 58
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	57
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	56
<i>La. Public Service Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	47
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	31
<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917).....	33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	33, 35
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	52
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>Metzenbaum v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	56

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	50
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	47
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	14, 44, 47, 59
<i>NAMUDNO v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	61
<i>NCTA v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	58
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	32, 33, 51
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	11
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 475 U.S. 731 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	27, 31
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	31
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24, 31, 33
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	36, 37, 45

<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Senate Select Comm. v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	30, 40, 53
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	42
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	27
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	45, 61
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	48, 49
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	57
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	56
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	57
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	53
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	53
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	43
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961).....	40
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	56, 62
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	33

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	2, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2, 46
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	58
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	51
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	2, 50
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	2, 50
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	2
2 U.S.C. § 192.....	2, 58
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	59
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1).....	59

5 U.S.C. § 7342(a).....51
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1, 2
 44 U.S.C. § 220348
 44 U.S.C. § 2203(c)48
 44 U.S.C. § 2203(d).....48

Other Authorities:

6 O.L.C. Op. 156 (1982).....51
 23 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, *March 31, 1792* (Charles T. Cullen, ed. 1990).....28
 165 Cong. Rec. H26938
 165 Cong. Rec. H270138
 CNN, *Rep. Maxine Waters on Trump tax returns: What does he have to hide?* (May 22, 2009).....6
 H.R. Rep. No. 100-433.....29
 H.R. Res. No. 116-2067, 8
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. 13 (2019)4
 House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 1(h)2
 House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 3(i)2, 56
 House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 3(m)2
 House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 4(c)(2)2

House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 11(a)(1)	2
House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 11(b)(1)	2
House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 11j(1)	2
House of Representatives Rule X, cl. 11j(2)	2
House of Representatives Rule XI cl. 2(m)(1)(B)	2
House of Representatives Rule XI cl. 2(m)(3)(A)(i)	2
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>Adam Schiff’s Plan to Obliterate Trump’s Red Line</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Dec. 14, 2018).....	6, 7
Memorandum from Laurence H. Silberman, Deputy Att’y Gen., to Richard T. Burress, Office of the President, <i>Re: Conflict of Interest Problems Arising out of the President’s Nomination of Nelson A. Rockefeller to be Vice President Under the Twenty-Fifth Amendment to the Constitution</i> (Aug. 28, 1974)	46
Press Release, Chairman Schiff Statement on House Intelligence Committee Investigation (Feb. 6, 2019).....	38
S. Rep. 104-191 (1995).....	30
S. Rep. No. 100-216 (1987).....	29
The Federalist No. 33.....	33
The Federalist No. 48.....	43
The Federalist No. 67.....	46
